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INDEPENDENT AUDITORS’ REPORT 

To the Board of Directors of Classroom Central: 

Opinion 

We have audited the accompanying financial statements of Classroom Central (a nonprofit organization), 
which comprise the statements of financial position as of June 30, 2025 and 2024, and the related statements 
of activities, functional expenses and cash flows for the years then ended, and the related notes to the 
financial statements. 

In our opinion, the financial statements referred to above present fairly, in all material respects, the financial 
position of Classroom Central as of June 30, 2025 and 2024, and the changes in its net assets and its cash 
flows for the years then ended in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United 
States of America. 

Basis for Opinion 

We conducted our audit in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of 
America. Our responsibilities under those standards are further described in the Auditor’s Responsibilities 
for the Audit of the Financial Statements section of our report. We are required to be independent of 
Classroom Central and to meet our other ethical responsibilities in accordance with the relevant ethical 
requirements relating to our audit. We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and 
appropriate to provide a basis for our audit opinion. 

Responsibilities of Management for the Financial Statements 

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of the financial statements in 
accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America, and for the 
design, implementation, and maintenance of internal control relevant to the preparation and fair presentation 
of financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error. 

In preparing the financial statements, management is required to evaluate whether there are conditions or 
events, considered in the aggregate, that raise substantial doubt about Classroom Central's ability to 
continue as a going concern within one year after the date that the financial statements are available to be 
issued. 

Auditor’s Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements 

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements as a whole are free 
from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditor’s report that includes our 
opinion. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance but is not absolute assurance and therefore is not 
a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with generally accepted auditing standards will always 
detect a material misstatement when it exists. The risk of not detecting a material misstatement resulting 
from fraud is higher than for one resulting from error, as fraud may involve collusion, forgery, intentional 
omissions, misrepresentations, or the override of internal control. Misstatements are considered material if 
there is a substantial likelihood that, individually or in the aggregate, they would influence the judgment 
made by a reasonable user based on the financial statements. 



In performing an audit in accordance with generally accepted auditing standards, we: 

• Exercise professional judgment and maintain professional skepticism throughout the audit.

• Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether due to
fraud or error, and design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks. Such procedures
include examining, on a test basis, evidence regarding the amounts and disclosures in the financial
statements.

• Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit procedures
that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the
effectiveness of Classroom Central's internal control. Accordingly, no such opinion is expressed.

• Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of significant
accounting estimates made by management, as well as evaluate the overall presentation of the
financial statements.

• Conclude whether, in our judgment, there are conditions or events, considered in the aggregate,
that raise substantial doubt about Classroom Central's ability to continue as a going concern for a
reasonable period of time.

We are required to communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other matters, the 
planned scope and timing of the audit, significant audit findings, and certain internal control related 
matters that we identified during the audit. 

Matthews, North Carolina 
November 12, 2025



Assets June 30, 2025 June 30, 2024

Current Assets
Cash and Cash Equivalents 2,047,518$       2,241,180$       
Investments (Notes 4 and 7) 4,922,202         4,424,017         
Grants and Pledges Receivable, net (Note 2) 1,018,039         804,808            
Other Current Assets 148,815 100,856
Inventory 4,218,811 8,543,468

Total Current Assets 12,355,385       16,114,329       

Long-term Assets
Pledges Receivable, net (Note 2) 438,310            520,807            
Property and Equipment, net 2,412,234         2,568,065         

Total Long-term Assets 2,850,544         3,088,872         

Total Assets 15,205,929$     19,203,201$     

Liabilities and Net Assets

Current Liabilities
Accounts Payable and Accrued Expenses 206,153$          312,192$          

Total Liabilities 206,153            312,192

Net Assets
Net Assets Without Donor Restrictions 11,463,917       15,130,796       
Net Assets - Board Restricted 1,800,000         1,800,000         
Net Assets - Quasi-Endowment (Note 4) 1,500,000         1,500,000         
Net Assets With Donor Restrictions 235,859            460,213            

Total Net Assets 14,999,776       18,891,009       

Total Liabilities and Net Assets 15,205,929$     19,203,201$     

Classroom Central
Statements of Financial Position

As of June 30, 2025 and 2024

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements 3



 Net Assets 
Without Donor 

Restrictions 

 Net Assets 
With Donor 
Restrictions  Total 

 Net Assets 
Without Donor 

Restrictions 

 Net Assets 
With Donor 
Restrictions  Total 

Revenues and Other Support

In-Kind Donations 6,619,505$       -$  6,619,505$      13,857,738$     -$  13,857,738$    
Contributions and Grants 2,324,320     785,466     3,109,786    2,828,249      460,213   3,288,462     

Fundraising Event Income 205,645    - 205,645 209,603    - 209,603 
Less: Costs of Direct Benefits to Donors (56,331)    - (56,331) (38,176)    - (38,176) 
Net Income from Fundraising Events 149,314   - 149,314 171,427   - 171,427 

Investment Income, net 366,583   - 366,583 271,342    - 271,342 
Other Income, net 189,937   - 189,937 144,454    - 144,454 
Release from Restrictions 1,009,820     (1,009,820)    - 33,998 (33,998)   -    
Total Revenues and Other Support 10,659,479    (224,354)   10,435,125  17,307,208   426,215  17,733,423   

Expenses
Program - School Supplies Distributed 12,234,502   - 12,234,502 11,839,623    - 11,839,623 
Program - Operating Expenses 1,326,592     - 1,326,592 1,133,873     - 1,133,873 
Management and General Expenses 336,124    - 336,124 263,569    - 263,569 
Fundraising Expenses 429,140    - 429,140 334,602    - 334,602 
Total Expenses 14,326,358   - 14,326,358 13,571,667   - 13,571,667 

Change in Net Assets (3,666,879)$      (224,354)$   (3,891,233)$     3,735,541$       426,215$    4,161,756$    

Net Assets, Beginning of Year 18,430,796$     460,213$     18,891,009$    14,695,255$     33,998$    14,729,253$    

Change in Net Assets (3,666,879)     (224,354)   (3,891,233)   3,735,541      426,215   4,161,756    

Net Assets, End of Year 14,763,917$     235,859$     14,999,776$    18,430,796$   460,213$    18,891,009$    

2025 2024

Classroom Central
Statements of Activities

For the Years Ended June 30, 2025 and 2024
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Classroom Central
Statement of Functional Expenses 
For the Year Ended June 30, 2025

Management
Program and General Fundraising Total

School Supplies Distributed 12,234,502$    -$  -$ 12,234,502$    
Compensation 871,083           124,441 248,881          1,244,405        
Depreciation 147,416           8,415                - 155,831 
Store and Delivery Expenses 150,585           - - 150,585 
Other 47,885             77,044 11,243            136,172 
Printing and Postage 46,136             2,127                37,344            85,607             
Marketing 13,648             - 64,064 77,712             
Communications and Technology 3,366 20,769 31,432 55,567             
Professional Services - 33,878 14,708 48,586             
Insurance 27,234             13,226 - 40,460 
Office Expenses - 33,438 - 33,438 
Occupancy 19,239             2,748 5,497              27,484 
Bank and Finance Fees - 1,886 15,971            17,857 
Dues and Subscriptions - 10,838 - 10,838 
Travel - 7,314 - 7,314 
Total Functional Expenses 13,561,094$    336,124$         429,140$        14,326,358$    

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements. 5



Classroom Central
Statement of Functional Expenses 
For the Year Ended June 30, 2024

Management
Program and General Fundraising Total

School Supplies Distributed 11,839,623$    -$  -$  11,839,623$    
Compensation 716,699           102,386           204,771 1,023,856        
Depreciation 150,954           9,635 - 160,589 
Store and Delivery Expenses 97,505             - - 97,505 
Other 71,719             60,970             33,440 166,129 
Printing and Postage 30,425             2,492 27,070 59,987             
Marketing 11,319             600 12,056 23,975             
Communications and Technology 7,555               18,938             24,368 50,861             
Professional Services - 34,450 8,665 43,115             
Insurance 25,232             7,763 - 32,995 
Office Expenses - 11,955 - 11,955 
Occupancy 22,465             3,209 6,418 32,092 
Bank and Finance Fees - 3,678 17,814 21,492 
Dues and Subscriptions - 1,757 - 1,757 
Travel - 5,736 - 5,736 
Total Functional Expenses 12,973,496$    263,569$         334,602$       13,571,667$    

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements. 6



Operating Activites 2025 2024
Change in Net Assets (3,891,233)$          4,161,756$        

Depreciation Expense 155,831 160,589             
Write-off of Uncollectable Pledges 11,164 34,400 
Unrealized Gain on Investments (171,705)               (91,950)              
Change in Discount on Pledges Receivable (4,425) (860) 

Adjustments to reconcile Change in Net Assets 
to net cash flows from operating activities:

Decrease (Increase) in:
Grants and Pledges Receivable, net (137,473) (622,249)
Other Current Assets (47,959) (60,162)
Inventory 4,324,657 (2,791,094)

(Decrease) Increase in: 
Accounts Payable and Accrued Expenses (106,039)               266,702             

Net Cash Provided By Operating Activities 132,818 1,057,132          

Investing Activities
Purchase of Investment Securities (326,480)               (784,396)            
Purchases of Property and Equipment - (30,829) 
Net Cash Used In Investing Activities (326,480)               (815,225)            

Net Change in Cash and Cash Equivalents (193,662)               241,907             

Cash and Cash Equivalents, beginning of period 2,241,180             1,999,273          
Cash and Cash Equivalents, end of period 2,047,518$           2,241,180$        

Classroom Central
Statements of Cash Flows 

For the Years Ended June 30, 2025 and 2024

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements. 7
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Note 1 - The Organization 

Classroom Central (hereafter referred to as the “Organization”) is a nonprofit organization formed in 2002, 
in Charlotte, North Carolina. The Organization’s mission is to foster equity in education by providing 
teachers and students with the free resources they need to succeed.  The Organization serves schools in six 
school districts: Charlotte-Mecklenburg, Gaston, Iredell-Statesville, Union, and Kannapolis in North 
Carolina and Lancaster in South Carolina.  

Supplies are delivered by the Organization through the following core programs: 

 A Free Store operated in Charlotte where teachers in qualifying schools “shop” for free school
supplies for use in their classrooms and offers curbside pickup through an online ordering system;

 A Mobile Free Store, known as ClassVROOM Central, that brings essential supplies to schools that
are further away from the Free Store;

 Subscription service which sends supply boxes quarterly to first-year teachers; and
 Backpacks and Basics, which outfits the highest poverty schools in the region with supply kits and

backpacks for the entire student body.

Note 2 - Summary of Significant Accounting Policies 

Basis of Accounting 
The accompanying financial statements have been prepared on the accrual basis of accounting in 
conformity with generally accepted accounting principles in the United States of America (US GAAP). 

The financial statements are presented in accordance with the provisions of Accounting Standards Update 
(ASU) 2016-14: Presentation of Financial statements of Not-for-Profit Entities. Under the ASU, net assets 
are to be presented in two categories: net assets with donor restrictions and net assets without donor 
restrictions. The ASU also contains disclosure requirements related to net assets, liquidity and availability 
of resources, and functional expenses which were considered in the preparation of these financial 
statements. 

Cash and Cash Equivalents 
The Organization considers all highly liquid debt instruments with an original maturity of three months or 
less to be cash equivalents. During the years ended June 30, 2025 and 2024 there were times when cash 
balances exceeded the Federal Deposit Insurance Corporation limit of $250,000 per depositor. There were 
no losses as a result and management believes the associated risk to be minimal.  

Contributions, Grants and Pledges Receivable 
The Organization recognizes unconditional promises to give as support in the period the promise is 
received. Some promises to give are due in future periods extending beyond one year. These are classified 
as long-term assets and shown net of a discount of $49,082 (2024 - $53,507) to reflect the time value of 
money as of June 30, 2025. Management examines historical trend data and individual past due debts to 
estimate the allowance for credit losses.  An allowance for credit losses of $75,000 (2024 - $50,000) was 
recorded as of June 30, 2025. There were no conditional promises to give as of June 30, 2025 and 2024. 
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Note 2 - Summary of Significant Accounting Policies (continued) 

Use of Estimates 
The accompanying financial statements have been prepared in accordance with US GAAP, which requires 
management to make estimates and assumptions that affect the reported amounts of assets and liabilities 
and disclosure of contingent assets and liabilities at the date of the financial statements and the reported 
amounts of revenues and expenses during the reporting period.  Actual results could differ from those 
estimates. 

Inventory 
Substantially all of the inventory of school supplies is obtained through in-kind donations. Unlike purchased 
inventory, fluctuations in in-kind donations are a normal part of the inventory life cycle. Management 
records this inventory at fair value on the date it is donated. Fair value of donated new product is estimated 
using current retail pricing (e.g. Staples, Walmart, etc.) which is regularly reviewed for reasonableness. 
Used product donations in good condition are priced at retail value minus 10-20% depending on the 
condition. Inventory that is purchased typically relates to a specific program initiative or shortfall of a key 
supply and is recorded at the purchase price and tracked using the first-in, first-out method. Management 
reviewed the inventory on hand as of June 30, 2025 and 2024 for decline in value or obsolescence and 
determined no reserve was deemed necessary. 

As part of the mission of the Organization, at times, bulk inventory distributions to other resource centers 
were made in exchange for goods with more benefit for the local teachers. $320,173 (2024 - $614,140) of 
inventory was traded in these arrangements in fiscal 2025.  

Property and Equipment 
Property and Equipment are recorded at cost if purchased and estimated fair value at the time of donation 
if received as a donation, subject to a $500 capitalization threshold. During the years ended June 30, 2025 
and 2024, no equipment was donated to the Organization. Depreciation is computed using the straight-line 
method over the estimated useful lives of the assets as follows: 

Building 40 years 
 Building Improvements 20 years 

Furniture, equipment and software 3 – 10 years  
Maintenance and repairs of property and equipment are charged to operations, and major improvements are 
capitalized.  Upon retirement, sale, or other disposition of property and equipment, the cost and accumulated 
depreciation are eliminated from the accounts and the related gain or loss is included in operations. Total 
depreciation expense was $155,831 (2024 - $160,589) for the year ended June 30, 2025. 

Net Assets 
Net assets without donor restrictions are comprised of all resources without donor-imposed restrictions at 
the date of the contribution.  Donor restricted contributions that are received and expended in the same year 
are classified as net assets without donor restrictions. Additionally, net assets without donor restrictions 
include the total carrying value of all buildings, building improvements, furniture and equipment used in 
the Organization. 

Net assets with donor restrictions carry restrictions that expire upon the passage of a prescribed period or 
upon the occurrence of a stated event as specified by the donor.  When a donor restriction expires, the net 
assets are reclassified as net assets without donor restrictions and reported in the Statement of Activities as 
net assets released from restrictions. Any funds received with restrictions which are received and spent in 
the same fiscal year are recorded as net assets without donor restrictions.  
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Note 2 - Summary of Significant Accounting Policies (continued) 

Donated Services 
Contributed services for voluntary donation of services are recognized in the financial statements when 
those services: (1) create or enhance non-financial assets; or (2) require specialized skills provided by 
individuals possessing those skills and are services that would be typically purchased if not provided by 
donation. During the years ended June 30, 2025 and 2024, no donated services were recorded. 

In addition, a substantial number of unpaid volunteers, including the Board of Directors, have made 
significant contributions of their time to provide services to the Organization which do not meet the criteria 
for recognition described above.  The estimated value of their contributed time is not reflected in the 
financial statements. 

Functional Allocation of Expenses 
The costs of providing the various programs and supporting services have been summarized and allocated 
on a functional basis in the accompanying Statements of Functional Expenses.  These allocations are based 
on management’s best estimate of time, effort and funds spent across program, management and fundraising 
activities. This is done primarily by evaluating the amount of effort spent by personnel in each area as it 
relates to the natural expense. 

Income Taxes 
The Organization is exempt from federal and state income taxes under Section 501(c)(3) of the Internal 
Revenue Code and therefore has made no provision for income taxes in the accompanying financial 
statements. The Organization has analyzed tax positions taken for filing with the Internal Revenue Service 
and the state jurisdiction of North Carolina where it operates. The Organization believes that income tax 
filing positions will be sustained upon examination and does not anticipate any adjustments that would 
result in a material adverse effect on the Organization’s financial condition, results of operations or cash 
flows. Accordingly, the Organization has not recorded any reserves, or related accruals for interest and 
penalties for uncertain income tax positions as of June 30, 2025 and 2024. 

The Organization is subject to routine audits by taxing jurisdictions; however, there are currently no audits 
for any tax periods in progress.  

Note 3 – Property and Equipment 

Property and equipment consist of the following: 
2025 2024 

Land $375,000 $375,000
Building 377,820 377,820
Building Improvements 2,110,174 2,110,174 
Furniture and Equipment 133,928 133,928
Vehicles 216,649 216,649

3,213,571 3,213,571 
Accumulated Depreciation (801,337) (645,506) 

$2,412,234 $2,568,065 
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Note 4 – Restrictions on Net Assets 

In June 2022, the board established a quasi-endowment, building reserve fund, strategic reserve fund, and 
an operating reserve fund as part of its long-term planning for the financial future of the Organization. The 
quasi-endowment is a reserve established to provide for future growth and sustainability of the 
Organization. Any use of corpus requires board approval. Any earnings on the quasi-endowment are 
available for operations. The building reserve fund is to be used for major building repairs and replacements 
that extend the life of the Organization’s facilities. The strategic reserve fund is to be allocated to mission 
and program focused projects. The operating reserve fund is to cover short-term or unanticipated 
interruptions in cash flows, should they arise. These reserve funds can be utilized with board approval. All 
of these funds were established to support continuity of the Organization’s programming and mission of 
providing equity in education. 

Designated funds are summarized as follows:  
Building Reserve $300,000 
Strategic Reserve 500,000 
Operating Reserve 1,000,000 
Quasi-Endowment 1,500,000

Total $3,300,000

These amounts are included in investments and net assets – board restricted in the accompanying Statements 
of Financial Position. The net assets with donor restrictions as of June 30, 2025 contain donations restricted 
for use in programming in fiscal 2026 of $227,289 (fiscal 2024 - $460,213). In addition, $8,570 was 
restricted as of June 30, 2025 for the Risa Legacy Fund to be used for volunteer activities. 

Note 5 – Liquidity and Availability of Resources 

The following reflects the Organization’s financial assets which include cash and cash equivalents and 
investments as of June 30, 2025, reduced by amounts not available for general use because of restrictions: 

Financial assets, at June 30, 2025 $6,969,720 
Less: assets unavailable for general expenditures within 
one year due to: 

Donor Restrictions for Time and Purpose (235,859) 
Quasi-Endowment (1,500,000)
Board Designated Reserve Funds (1,800,000) 

Financial assets available to meet cash needs for general 
expenditures within one year $3,433,861

The Organization has a multi-faceted revenue structure that includes corporate and private grants, 
individual donations, and fundraising events. The Organization has structured its financial assets to be 
available as its general expenditures, liabilities, and other obligations come due. Board designated amounts 
could be drawn upon based on board action. Board designated funds are generally not available for 
operating expenses however the operating reserve funds may be used for operations in case of disruption 
in cash flows. Further, any earnings on the Quasi-Endowment are available for use in operations.  
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Note 5 – Liquidity and Availability of Resources (continued) 

Management believes that the resources available combined with the future receipts will be sufficient to 
meet operating cash needs in the next year. 

Note 6 – Retirement Plan 

All employees working 1,000 hours or more that have completed one year of service are eligible to 
participate in a defined contribution benefit plan qualified under section 401(k) of the Internal Revenue 
Code. The Organization matches employee contributions 100% up to 3% of the employee’s compensation 
and 50% of contributions between 4 – 6% of the employee’s compensation. The Organization contributed 
$44,371 (2024 - $18,716) during the year ended June 30, 2025. All contributions are vested immediately.  

Note 7 – Investments and Fair Value Measurements 

The Organization measures investments at fair value on a recurring basis. The investment portfolio consists 
of investment grade US Treasury Notes, equities and exchange traded mutual funds. The fair value of a 
financial instrument is the amount that would be received to sell an asset in an orderly transaction between 
willing, able and knowledgeable market participants at the measurement date.   

The degree of judgment used in measuring the fair value of financial instruments generally correlates with 
the level of pricing observability. Financial instruments with quoted prices in active markets generally have 
more observable pricing and less judgment in measuring fair value.  

The investments are measured and classified using a hierarchy for disclosure purposes as required under 
ASC 820, Fair Value Measurements and Disclosures, consisting of three levels based on the observability 
of inputs available in the marketplace as described below: 

 Level 1:  Fair value measurements that are quoted prices (unadjusted) in active markets that the
Organization has the ability to access for identical assets.

 Level 2:  Fair value measurements based on inputs other than quoted prices included in Level 1
that are observable for the asset, either directly or indirectly. Level 2 inputs include quoted prices
for similar assets in active markets or other observable inputs such as interest rates and yield
curves.

 Level 3:  Fair value measurements based on valuation techniques that use significant inputs that are
unobservable.

Investments in US Treasury Notes and investment grade securities as of June 30, 2025 with a fair value and 
carrying value of $4,922,202 (2024 - $4,424,017) and $4,750,497 (2024 - $4,332,067), respectively, are 
classified as level 1 assets given that quoted prices in active markets are readily available. All investments 
are exposed to various risks, including interest rate risk, credit risk and unexpected volatility in market 
conditions.  Due to the level of risk associated with certain investment securities and the level of uncertainty 
related to changes in the value of investment securities, it is at least possible that changes in value attributed 
to the associated risk in the near term could materially affect the amounts reported in the endowment fund. 
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Note 8 – Subsequent Events 

In preparing these financial statements, the Organization has evaluated events and transactions for potential 
recognition or disclosure through November 12, 2025, the date the financial statements were available to 
be issued. The Organization has no knowledge of other significant subsequent events as of the date of 
this report. 
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